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Premi®Test Premi®TestPremi®Test

Ensayo microbiano para la detección de posibles residuos antibióticos y de sulfonamidas particularmente en carne fresca. La certificación NF VALIDA-
TION es válida para la carne de res, cerdo y aves de corral (excepto para carne molida). Se investigaron los siguientes antibióticos seleccionados: 
Penicilinas: penicilina G (CCβ = 6 µg/kg); amoxicilina (CCβ = 11 µg/kg); cloxacilina; (CCβ = 150 µg/kg).
Tetraciclinas: clorotetraciclina (CCβ = 160 µg/kg); oxitetraciclina (CCβ = 160 µg/kg); doxicilina (CCβ = 100 µg/kg).
Sulfonamidas: sulfadimetoxina (CCβ = 75 µg/kg); sulfadiazina (CCβ = 90 µg/kg).
Macrólidos: eritromicina A (CCβ = 200 µg/kg); tilosina A (CCβ = 90 µg/kg).
Los valores CCβ se determinaron al enriquecer con jugo de carne. Pueden diferir las capacidades de detección en otras muestras.
Cefalosporinas, aminoglicosidos, amfenicoles, quinolonas, tiamulina y lincomicina se detectan por encima del nivel máximo de residuos (NMR).
 2019/03/21 - inserción 1011

Microbial inhibition test validated for the detection of residues of  PENICILLIN in fresh bovine meat 
 2014/10/15 - insert 0605

Test rapide pour la détection de résidus d’antibiotiques et sulfamides en particulier dans les viandes fraîches. La validation AFNOR (NF VALIDATION) 
porte sur les viandes bovines, porcines et de volaille (hors viande hachée).  Les antibiotiques suivants ont été étudiés :
Pénicillines : Pénicilline G (CCβ = 6 µg / kg) ; Amoxicilline (CCβ = 11 µg / kg) ; Cloxacilline (CCβ = 150 µg / kg)
Tétracyclines : Chlortétracycline (CCβ = 160 µg / kg) ; Oxytétracycline (CCβ = 160 µg / kg) ; Doxycycline (CCβ =100 µg / kg)
Sulfamides : Sulfadiméthoxine (CCβ = 75 µg / kg) ; Sulfadiazine (CCβ = 90 µg / kg)
Macrolides : Érythromycine A (CCβ = 200 µg / kg) ; Tylosine A (CCβ = 90 µg / kg)
Les valeurs de CCβ ont été déterminées en réalisant des ajouts dosés dans du jus de viande. Les capacités de détection dans d’autres échantillons 
peuvent différer. Les céfalosporines, les aminosides, les amphénicols, les quinolones, la tiamuline et la lincomycine sont détectées au-dessus de la 
limite maximale de résidus (LMR). 21/03/2019 - Notice 1011

Contenido
25 tubos de ensayo con Bacillus stearothermophilus var. calidolactis en un medio de ágar sólido, puntas de pipeta desechables, película perforada 
de protección + jeringa.

Especificación del producto
Premi®Test es un ensayo de detección microbiano de amplio espectro especialmente diseñado para la detección de sustancias antimicrobianas, 
tales como residuos antibióticos y sulfonamidas particularmente en carne fresca, en niveles de NMR.

Principio del ensayo
Premi®Test se basa en la inhibición del crecimiento del Bacillus stearothermophilus, un microorganismo con alta sensibilidad a residuos de muchos 
de los antibióticos y sulfonamidas. Se introduce una cantidad estándar de esporas en un medio de ágar con nutrientes seleccionados. Al agregar 
jugo de carne al Premi®Test y calentarlo a 64 °C, las esporas germinan. Si no se encuentra presente sustancia inhibidora alguna, las esporas 
germinadas se multiplican produciendo un ácido, identificable por un cambio del color del indicador en el tubo de ensayo, cambiando de violeta a 
amarillo. Si se encuentra presente una cantidad suficiente de residuos antimicrobianos (sobre el nivel de detección), las esporas no se reproducirán 
y el color seguirá siendo violeta. 

Advertencia
Este ensayo es sensible a los antibióticos y otras sustancias inhibidoras; se debe evitar en todo momento cualquier contaminación con tales 
materiales. Se recomienda lavarse bien las manos antes de iniciar el ensayo. Utilice papel o una toalla limpia para secarse las manos.

Instrucciones de uso
-  Lávese bien las manos antes de comenzar la ejecución de la prueba.
-  Recorte el número de tubos de ensayo necesarios sin dañar el aluminio de los tubos de ensayo contiguos.
-  Quite con cuidado el aluminio de los tubos de ensayo que se vayan a utilizar (no abra más tubos de ensayo de los necesarios).
-  Tome aproximadamente 2 cm³ de carne magra y utilice una prensa para extraer aproximadamente 250 μl de jugo de carne. Otra manera de 

obtener jugo de carne sería con una Multipress o congelando/descongelando la carne (Hay un boletín técnico disponible sobre la Multipress en 
www.r-biopharm.com).

-  Coloque una nueva punta de pipeta en la jeringa para cada muestra. 
-  Pipetee 100 μl de líquido sobre el ágar del tubo de ensayo. No dañe el ágar
-  Preincube durante 20 minutos a temperatura ambiente.
-  Elimine el jugo de carne del tubo de ensayo realizando dos lavados con agua destilada y elimine el agua del tubo de ensayo cuidadosamente. 

Lave los tubos de ensayo con agua destilada únicamente y ¡no utilice agua de la llave!
-  Retire con cuidado lo que quede de agua del tubo de ensayo
-  Cierre el tubo de ensayo con el aluminio proporcionado para evitar la evaporación. 
-  Incube el tubo de ensayo en una incubadora Premi®Test o en baño de agua (64 °C ± 1 °C).
-  Simultáneamente debe usarse un control negativo de la misma matriz que esté siendo probada. Lea los resultados del ensayo después de que el 

control negativo haya cambiado de color. 
-  El Premi®Test Starter Kit incluye todo el equipo necesario (prensa de carne, tijeras,, incubadora, pipeta y temporizador). 
-  Para facilitar el uso de Premi®Test existe un documento en PowerPoint que está, bajo pedido, a disposición del usario.

Lectura de los resultados del ensayo
-  Lea únicamente el color de los 2/3 inferiores del tubo de ensayo.
-  Un claro cambio de color (de violeta a amarillo) indica la ausencia de antibióticos / sulfonamidas por encima del límite de detección del ensayo.
-  Un cambio de color poco manifiesto indica la presencia de antibióticos y/o sulfonamidas al mismo nivel o sobre el límite de detección del 

ensayo.

Control negativo
Se recomienda la realización de un control negativo (obligatorio para los NF VALIDATION). Empiece a revisar el color del control negativo tras 2 hrs y 
40 minutos de incubación y luego, cada 5 minutos, hasta que el color cambie de morado a amarillo. En dicho momento, las muestras deberán 
compararse con el control negativo, ya que una medición demorada (> 5 min.) puede resultar en valores aumentados de la capacidad de detección 
(CCβ). Si el color del control negativo no ha cambiado tras 4 horas, repita el ensayo. ¡Nunca utilice agua como control negativo!

Control positivo
Se recomienda realizar con regularidad una prueba de control positivo (protocolo disponible en R-Biopharm AG) para verificar el correcto 
funcionamiento del ensayo.

Almacenamiento
Los tubos de ensayo deben ser conservados en un lugar fresco (3 – 10 °C). Advertencia: ¡NO CONGELE!

Responsabilidad limitada
Premi®Test es un ensayo de detección por lo que los resultados no se pueden garantizar al 100%. Además, la apreciación visual del cambio de color, 
en especial en caso de un resultado amarillo/violeta, puede variar en función del observador. Si los resultados del ensayo tuvieran consecuencias 
graves para el usuario, éstos deberán ser corroborados mediante un método analítico completo aprobado. R-Biopharm no ofrece ninguna garantía, 
ni expresa ni implícita, excepto la de que los materiales con los que están hechos los productos son de una calidad estándar. 

R-Biopharm AG tiene recomendaciones disponibles para las preparaciones de muestras de pescado, camarón, huevo, riñón, hígado, orina, sangre y 
pienso. Estas matrices requieren la validación individual del consumidor. R-Biopharm tiene información de apoyo disponible bajo pedido.

8.2 Testing procedure
1.  Cut out the required number of ampoules using a pair of scissors. Do not tear off ampoules, as this may damage the foil the adjacent ampoules. 

Any test with torn foil must be used immediately or discarded.
2. Mark the ampoules with a meat-sample identification code.
3.  Remove foil carefully from the required amount of ampoules (do not open more ampoules than needed: after opening, the test can not be stored 

any longer).
4. Pick up a disposable pipette tip without touching the ends and place it on the syringe.
5. Use a new disposable tip on the syringe for each sample.
6.  Pipette 100 +/- 5 μl of each muscle tissue juice sample to be tested into the labeled ampoules. Depress the plunger of the syringe till the first 

stop, dip the pipette tip into muscle tissue juice and let the plunger return slowly to its original position. Transfer the meat juice onto the agar of 
the labeled ampoule by depressing the plunger slowly and completely. Do not disturb the agar.

7. Pre-incubate the test 20 minutes at room temperature (18 - 25 °C / 64 - 77 °F)
8. Remove the muscle tissue juice by gently emptying the test, by putting the ampoule(s) upside down.
9. Wash the test two times, by gently filling and emptying the test ampoule with demineralized (demi) water.
10. Remove the last traces of water carefully from the test ampoule, by putting the ampoule up site down on a tissue.
11. Close the test ampoule with the foil supplied with the kit to avoid evaporation during incubation.
12.  Incubate the test ampoule in the Premi®Test incubator or water bath (64 °C / 147 °F) until the negative control changes color from purple to 

yellow. (See Section 6.3)
13.  When the negative control has changed color (after approximately 3 hours), the ampoules can be read with the Premi®Scan.

8.3  Guideline to Determine the Removal of Samples from the Incubator
1.   Interpreting result for screening by eye (color change) [NOTE: The EVALUATION WAS NOT INTENDED TO COVER THE USE OF THE EYE, but is included 

as a guideline for triggering the point at which the test samples should be removed from the incubator to be read by the Premi®Scan. GUIDELINE 
FOR TRIGGERING THE POINT AT WHICH THE TEST SAMPLES SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE INCUBATOR TO BE READ BY THE PREMISCAN]

2.  Read the color only from the bottom 2/3 part of the ampoule.
3.   A partly or completely yellow color of the agar medium indicates the absence of antibiotic residues in the corresponding meat sample at or above 

the levels indicated above. Such a result should be regarded as a negative result (reported as not found).
4.  When the color change is “doubtful”, incubate 5 minutes longer and read again. When the result is still not clear, test the sample again.

9. Operating Instructions Premi®Scan
1.  Place the Premi®Scan in the CD drive; the program will start up automatically.
2.  Accept the license agreement by clicking on OK and the program will be ready to use.
3.  Place the Kodak Q-60 Color chart, delivered with the Premi®Scan, on the scanner (HP Scanjet 7400 or 8200).
4.  Calibrate the Premi®Scan with the Kodak Q-60 Color chart, by following the instructions of the software.
5.  Put the ampoules to be tested in the templates, delivered with the Premi®Scan.
6.  Place the black cloth over the templates.
7.  The Premi®Scan recognizes the position of the ampoules automatically and determines the result of the ampoules.
8.  Results can be printed.

10.  Storage and Precautions
1.   The Premi®Test ampoules should be stored in a dry and cool place (preferable below 8 °C / 46 °F). Attention: DO NOT FREEZE! Ampoules should 

not be used after the expiration date, indicated on the label.
2.   Anything that may come in contact with the meat (hands, petri-dish etc.) must be cleaned thoroughly, rinsed with tap water and dried with a 

clean (paper) towel to avoid contamination with inhibiting substances like antibiotics, other drugs, cleaning agents or disinfectants.
3.   Store the meat below 8 °C (46 °F) if it is not possible to carry out the test immediately. If it is not possible to test the meat within 48 hours, the 

sample should be stored at or below – 18 °C.

11. Technical Assistance
For assistance in use, interpretation, or troubleshooting unanticipated results of this test contact sales@r-biopharm.de. To facilitate the use of 
Premi®Test there is a PowerPoint document available for all users.

12.  Limited Liability
Premi®Test is a screening test and as such 100% accuracy of the test results cannot be guaranteed. Besides, the assessment of color, in particular 
that of a yellow/purple result, may differ from person to person. In cases where severe consequences are involved for the 
user, test results should be confirmed by a validated comprehensive analytical method (like HPLC or LC-MS MS). The data corresponds to our present 
state of technology and provides information on our products and their uses. R-Biopharm makes no warranty of any kind, either expressed or 
implied, except that the materials from which its products are made are of standard quality. Defective products will be replaced. There is no warranty 
of merchantability of this product, or of the fitness of the product for any purpose. R-Biopharm shall not be liable for any damages, including special 
or consequential damage, or expense arising directly or indirectly from the use of this product.
The above test has received AOAC approval for this test kit use in North America.

1. The Intended Use
Premi®Test is a Microbial inhibition test validated for the detection of residues of PENICILLIN in fresh bovine meat.

2. The Intended User
The test kit is designed for use by quality control personnel and others familiar with the antibiotic screening
testing. All users of the Premi®Test should be trained by a R-Biopharm AG representative or by somebody, who already successfully
completed the training. To facilitate the use of the Premi®Test there is a PowerPoint document available for all users.

3. Contents
-  25 ampoules containing an agar medium, pH indicator and spores of Bacillus Stearothermophilus
-  0.1 ml syringe + 25 disposable tips
-  Premi®Test covering foil

4. Materials required but not included
-  Premi®Test Starter Kit, containing the required equipment to do Premi®Test:
-  R-Biopharm AG heating block (Premi®Test Incubator), meat press, pair of scissors, thermometer and timer.
-  Instead of the Premi®Test Incubator a water bath at 64 °C ± 1.0 °C can be used.
-  In case a water bath is used: a rack or floater is required to accommodate the ampoules during incubation.
-  Calibrated thermometer appropriate for designated use.
-  Refrigerator at 3 – 10 °C (37 - 50 °F) for storage of the Premi®Test-ampoules.
-  Negative control: muscle tissue juice from a known antibiotic-free sample, previously tested as negative.
-   Premi®Scan, software to interpret the results of the Premi®Test, an HP Scanjet 7400 or 8200 scanner, templates, black cloth and Kodak Q-60 Color chart..

5. Test Performance
5.1 Detection Sensitivity (dose response information Premi®Test):
10 ppb for Penicillin G
The Premi®Test has been validated to detect penicillin G residues in fresh bovine muscle tissue consistently with 95% confidence.

5.2 Selectivity
30 negative control meat samples were evaluated in an independent laboratory and 0 of these negative samples tested positive with the Premi®Test.

5.3 Cross reactivity
Premi®Test does cross-react with the following drugs spiked at a concentration of 100 ppb:
ß-lactams:  Amoxicillin, Ampicillin, Cephapirin, Cloxacillin
Tetracyclines:  Chlortetracycline, Tetracycline
Macrolides:  Erythromycin, Tylosin, Tilmicosin
Glycopeptides:  Virginiamycin
Sulfonamides:  Sulfadiazine, Sulfadimethoxine, Sulfathiazole
Miscellaneous:  Dapsone

Premi®Test does cross-react with the following drugs spiked at a concentration of 50 ppb:
ß-lactams:  Amoxicillin, Ampicillin, Cephapirin,
Macrolides:  Erythromycin, Tylosin, Tilmicosin
Miscellaneous:  Dapsone

Premi®Test does cross-react with the following drugs spiked at a concentration of 10 ppb:
ß-lactams:  Amoxicillin, Ampicillin
Miscellaneous:  Dapsone

6. Test principle
-  Premi®Test is based on the inhibition of the growth of Bacillus Stearothermophilus var. calidolactis, a thermophilic microorganism which is very 

sensitive to many antibiotics and sulphonamide residues. A standardized number of spores is imbedded in an agar medium with selected 
nutrients and a pH indicator (bromocresol purple).

-  When muscle tissue fluid containing no antimicrobials or non-inhibitory substances is added to the Premi®Test and heated at 64 °C, the spores will 
grow, multiply and produce acid. This process is characterized by a visible change in the color of the pH indicator from purple to yellow in the ampoule.

-  When muscle tissue fluid containing antimicrobial residues or inhibitory substances are present at or above the detection sensitivity, no growth 
will occur and there will be no acid production. As a result, there will be no change in the color of the pH indicator and the color of the ampoule 
will remain purple.

7. Caution
This test is extremely sensitive to antibiotics, disinfectants and other inhibitory substances. Any contamination with such materials
should be avoided at all times. It is advised to wash hands thoroughly before starting the test procedure, and to dry the
hands with tissue paper or a clean towel. Disposable hygienic hand gloves can also be used.

8. Operating instructions Premi®Test
8.1 Before starting the test procedure
1. Premi®Test: take the number of ampoules needed from storage and let them warm up to room temperature. (18-25 °C / 64 - 77°F)
2. Premi®Test Incubator: Allow the Premi®Test incubator or water bath to reach the required temperature of 64°C ± 1.0°C (147°F).
3.  Samples: Take approximately 4 grams of fresh, lean bovine muscle tissue and use a meat press to extract approximately 250 μl of meat fluid. 

The juice can be obtained somewhat easier, when heating the meat press first (e.g. by placing it in an incubator of 50°C (122°F) some hours 
prior testing)

4.  Number of samples: The number of meat-samples that can be tested in one series is 9. The Premi®Test Incubator contains 10- holes. One hole 
should be reserved for the negative control.

5. Wash hands thoroughly before starting the test procedure.

Contenu du coffret
25 ampoules contenant des spores de Bacillus stearothermophilus var. calidolactis enrobées dans une gélose, embouts de seringue jetables, film de 
protection perforé et seringue doseuse.

Description du produit
Premi®Test est un test de détection microbiologique à large spectre, spécialement mis au point pour la détection, en particulier dans les viandes 
fraîches, de substances antimicrobiennes telles que les résidus d’antibiotiques ou de sulfamides à un niveau égal ou inférieur aux LMR (limite 
maximale de résidus).

Principe du test
Premi®Test est basé sur l’inhibition du développement de Bacillus stearothermophilus qui est un micro-organisme très sensible à de nombreux 
résidus d’antibiotiques et de sulfamides. Un nombre standardisé de spores est enrobé dans une gélose contenant des nutriments. Lorsque le jus de 
viande est ajouté dans l’ampoule Premi®Test puis mis à incuber à 64 °C, les spores germent. Ces spores germées vont se multiplier et acidifier le 
milieu en l’absence de substances inhibitrices. Ceci se traduit par un changement de couleur de la gélose qui vire alors du violet au jaune.
Quand des résidus antimicrobiens sont présents en quantité suffisante (au-dessus du seuil de détection), le germe ne se développe pas et la couleur 
de la gélose reste violette. 

Précautions à prendre
Ce test est sensible à certains antibiotiques et à d’autres substances inhibitrices : il est donc nécessaire d’éviter tout risque de contamination croisée 
par de telles substances. De ce fait, il est conseillé de bien se laver et se sécher les mains (à l’aide de papier absorbant ou d’une serviette propre) 
avant de débuter l’analyse.

Utilisation
-  Bien se laver les mains avant de commencer le test.
-  Découper le nombre d’ampoules nécessaires sans abîmer le film en aluminium qui protège les ampoules voisines.
-  Enlever prudemment le film recouvrant les ampoules souhaitées (ne pas ouvrir plus d’ampoules que nécessaire).
-  Prendre environ 2 cm³ de viande maigre et utiliser un presse-viande pour en extraire environ 250 μl de jus. Il est également possible d’obtenir du 

jus de viande à l’aide du Multipress ou en faisant congeler/décongeler la viande (une notice technique sur le Multipress est disponible sur 
www.r-biopharm.com). 

-  Utiliser un nouvel embout jetable de seringue pour chaque prélèvement.
-  Pipeter dans l’ampoule 100 μl de jus et le verser sur la gélose, sans la toucher.
-  Laisser à température ambiante pendant 20 minutes pour une pré-incubation.
-  Éliminer le jus de viande en remplissant puis en vidant l’ampoule de test deux fois de suite avec de l’eau déminéralisée. Laver impérativement à 

l’EAU DÉMINÉRALISÉE (pas d’eau du robinet !)
-  Il est important d’éliminer soigneusement le restant d’eau de l’ampoule.
-  Fermer l’ampoule à l’aide du film fourni pour éviter toute évaporation.
-  Mettre l’ampoule à incuber dans l’incubateur Premi®Test ou au bain-marie (64 °C ± 1 °C).
-  Il est nécessaire de réaliser en parallèle un contrôle négatif de la matrice testée. Lire les résultats du test lorsque le témoin négatif change de 

couleur.
-  Tout le matériel nécessaire (presse-viande, ciseaux, incubateur et minuteur) est disponible dans le Premi®Test Starter Kit.
-  Pour une bonne utilisation du Premi®Test, un document PowerPoint est à la disposition des utilisateurs sur demande.

Lecture des résultats du test
-  Lire la couleur uniquement sur les deux tiers inférieurs de l’ampoule.
-  Un changement de couleur évident (du violet au jaune) indique une absence d’antibiotique / sulfamide à une concentration supérieure au seuil 

de détection.
-  S’il n’y a aucun changement de couleur ou un changement de couleur peu évident, cela indique une présence présomptive d’antibiotiques / 

sulfamides à une concentration supérieure ou égale au seuil de détection du test. 

Contrôle négatif 
L’utilisation d’un témoin négatif est DEMANDÉ et OBLIGATOIRE pour le protocole certifié AFNOR. Vérifier la couleur du contrôle négatif après une 
incubation de 2 h 40 min, puis toutes les 5 minutes, jusqu’à ce que la couleur passe du violet au jaune. À ce stade, les échantillons doivent être 
comparés au contrôle négatif, car une mesure retardée (> 5 min.) peut entraîner une augmentation des valeurs de la capacité de détection (CCβ). 
S’il n’y a pas de modification de la couleur avant 4 h, répéter le test. Le témoin négatif peut être préparé en congelant et en conservant le jus de 
viande issu d’un échantillon testé négatif. Ne surtout pas utiliser de l’eau comme témoin négatif !

Contrôle positif 
Il est fortement recommandé de tester régulièrement un TÉMOIN POSITIF (protocoles fournis sur demande) pour vérifier la bonne application du test. 

Conservation
Les ampoules doivent être conservées entre 3 et 10 °C. Attention : NE PAS CONGELER !

Responsabilité limitée
Premi®Test est un test de détection et en tant que tel, l’exactitude du test ne peut être garantie à 100 %. De plus, l’évaluation de la couleur, et plus 
particulièrement celle du résultat violet/jaune, peut différer d’une personne à l’autre. En cas de conséquences graves pour l’utilisateur, les résultats 
du test devront être confirmés par une analyse exhaustive et homologuée. Ces données correspondent à nos connaissances techniques actuelles et 
fournissent des informations sur nos produits et leur utilisation. R-Biopharm ne donne aucune garantie d’aucune sorte, exprimée ou implicite, en 
dehors du fait que les matières premières utilisées pour la fabrication de ce produit sont de qualité standard. 

Des recommandations concernant la préparation des échantillons de poissons, de crevettes, d’œufs, de reins, de foie, d’urine, de sang et d’aliments 
pour animaux sont disponibles auprès de R-Biopharm AG. Ces matrices doivent être validées individuellement par le client. Des informations 
complémentaires sont disponibles sur demande auprès de R-Biopharm.
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